deducting the placing commission, legal fees and publication fees payable by the Company) will be

approximately HK$30 million which is intended to be used for general working capital of the Group. The net
proceeds raised per Share upon the completion of the Placing will be approximately HK$0.30 per Placing
Share. The aggregate nominal Placing Price for the Placing Shares is HK$2 million.

Fund raising activities in the past twelve months

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve
months before the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcement

Event Net proceeds

(approximately)

Intended use of

proceeds

Actual use of

proceeds

15 January
2007

Top Up Placing and
Subscription

HK$18,879,000 For  general
working capital

For repaying bank
loan of
RMB19,079,572

Effects on shareholding structure

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the
Placing (assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company) are set out
below:

 As at the date of this

announcement

Upon completion of the Placing

 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Rhenfield Development Corp
(Note 1)

 635,050,000  27.89  635,050,000  26.72

Hongkong Zhongxing Group Co.,
Limited (Note 2)

 280,500,000  12.32  280,500,000  11.80

5

Worldgate Development Ltd.   126,000,000  5.53  126,000,000  5.30

Logistics China Enterprises Ltd.  126,000,000  5.53  126,000,000  5.30

Mr. Tsang Wai Lun, Wayland  64,210,000  2.82  64,210,000  2.70

Madam Kwok Wai Man, Nancy  14,170,000  0.62  14,170,000  0.60

Mr. Hwang Ho-Tyan 230,000 0.01 230,000 0.01

Public   1,030,650,000  45.28  1,030,650,000  43.36

Placees 0 0 100,000,000  4.21

Total:  2,276,810,000 100.00 2,376,810,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Rhenfield Development Corp is owned by Mr. Tsang Wai Lun, Wayland and Madam Kwok Wai Man, Nancy

in equal shares.

2. Hongkong Zhongxing Group Co., Limited is 65% owned by Mr. Huang Bing Huang, executive Director.

GENERAL

The Group is principally engaged in the development and sale of properties in the People’s Republic of
China.

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the grant of
the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been suspended from